# DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES



Grants Management Division

#### memorandum

- **TO:** Elizabeth H. Tyler, FAICP, City Planner/Director
- FROM: John A. Schneider, Manager, Grants Management Division

**DATE:** September 16, 2009

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND MAKE VOID ORDINANCE NO. 2008-09-093, "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE TO ECOLOGICAL CONSTRUCTION LABORATORY FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT (901 NORTH DIVISION AVENUE)"

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE (1302 WEST DUBLIN STREET TO ECOLOGICAL CONSTRUCTION LABORATORY FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT)

# Description

Included on the agenda of the September 22, 2009 meeting of the Community Development Commission is an ordinance to repeal the sale of 901 North Division Avenue to Ecological Construction Laboratory (e-co lab) and an ordinance authorizing the sale of the City-owned property located at 1302 West Dublin Street to Ecological Construction Laboratory for affordable housing development.

## Issues

The issue is whether the Community Development Commission should forward the Ordinances to the Urbana City Council with a recommendation for approval.

# Background

The Urbana City Council approved the ordinance authorizing the sale of the City-owned property at 901 North Division to e-co lab on September 2, 2008. Recently, when e-co lab began the process to prepare for construction of a Super Energy Efficient home on the site, it was discovered that the sanitary sewer for this property had been connected to the private sewer line of Lakeside Terrace that was removed as part of the Crystal View redevelopment project. Consequently, there is no available sanitary sewer connection for the property. The Engineering

Division of Urbana Public Works Department has begun the process to extend the new sewer line that was installed for Crystal View Townhomes to properties on Division Avenue as needed. However, the process to install the extension, including sewer design, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) permitting process, and actual construction, will not be completed until Spring 2010. Because e-co lab has not yet executed the contract document for the purchase of 901 North Division, approving the ordinance to repeal the sale of this property to e-co lab would void the transaction, and the City would retain ownership for future use after completion of the sanitary sewer work.

Staff has worked with e-co lab to identify an alternate site on which the Super Energy Efficient home may be developed in a more timely manner, and the lot at 1302 West Dublin has been identified as a suitable alternative. This property was acquired through the Grants Management Division's Property Acquisition Program, which is supported by Community Development Block Grant funds. This program allows the City to purchase, clear, improve and maintain lots in order to promote and support the development of affordable housing opportunities. One way to accomplish this goal is to convey such properties to non-profit-housing development.

The sales contract for 1302 West Dublin calls for the City to transfer the property by recording a warranty deed in favor of e-co lab with the Champaign County Recorder of Deeds. In order to ensure that the City is protected in case of default by e-co lab, a Quit Claim deed, executed by e-co lab in favor of the City, shall be placed in escrow with the Department of Community Development Services, who will serve as the "Escrow Agent." The deadline to complete construction of the home according to the contract is December 30, 2010. Once construction of the home is completed and a Certificate of Occupancy is issued, the Escrow Agent will destroy the Quit Claim Deed. In the event that e-co lab has not begun construction of a single-family residence on the subject property as of September 30, 2010, the City may file the Quit Claim deed and recover ownership of the property.

As a Community Housing Development Organization (CHDO), e-co lab receives Urbana HOME Consortium funds to provide affordable housing opportunities. The City of Urbana has supported affordable housing development by e-co lab in the past by providing the lots at 1005 and 1007 West Fairview Avenue on which e-co lab has constructed single-family, owner-occupied homes. Conveying this lot, which is located in Census Tract 53 in the King School Neighborhood, will continue to provide affordable housing opportunities in Urbana.

The proposed ordinance for sale of 1302 West Dublin Street, contract, and associated attachments, are attached to this memorandum. The income-qualified homebuyer will be required to execute an agreement (Mortgage and Promissory note) in accordance with the HOME Program regulations. This ensures the home would remain affordable to income-qualified families during the prescribed affordability period, which is based on the amount of HOME Program funds utilized for buyer assistance.

# **Options**

- 1. Forward the Ordinances to the Urbana City Council with a recommendation for approval.
- 2. Forward the Ordinances to the Urbana City Council with a recommendation for approval, with suggested changes.
- 3. Do not recommend that City Council approve the Ordinances.

# **Fiscal Impacts**

There is no impact to the City budget. Providing the lot at 1302 West Dublin Street to e-co lab would allow them to proceed with construction of another affordable, energy efficient home. The home constructed at this site would generate real estate taxes and have a positive effect on surrounding property values. If the lot is not conveyed to e-co lab, the City would continue to pay for ongoing maintenance.

# Recommendations

Staff recommends the Community Development Commission forward the Ordinances to the Urbana City Council a recommendation of approval.

**Memorandum Prepared By:** 

Randy Burgett Housing Rehabilitation Coordinator Grants Management Division

## Attachments:

- 1. AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND MAKE VOID ORDINANCE NO. 2008-09-093 "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE TO ECOLOGICAL CONSTRUCTION LABORATORY FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT (901 NORTH DIVISION AVENUE)"
- 2. Site map location of 1302 West Dublin
- 3. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE (1302 West Dublin Street to Ecological Construction Laboratory for Affordable Housing Development)
- 4. Sales Contract
- 5. Warranty Deed
- 6. Quit Claim Deed

25   13 4691	205-008 3.28	205-012 & 207-001 77 205-013 & 74 205-013 & 74 205-014 & 207-002 76 205-014 & 207-002 76 205-014 & 207-002 76 205-014 & 207-002 76 205-015 & 207-002 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76 76	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	St 8 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51 51
	301.5	8 205-016 8 e <sup>2</sup> 800-00 100-06 8 e <sup>2</sup> 800-00 11 8 14 8 205-017 8 8 14	* 70.97 68.85 60 60 60 6	9 60 60 60 60 36.85 Co
Champaign Corp. Boundary	205-007 2.02	8 205-020 146.7 8 205-021 146.7 8 205-021 172.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	62 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	8 208-023 8 208-023 8 208-024 8 208-024 8 208-024 8 208-024 8 208-024 8 208-024 8 208-024 8 208-024 8 208-028 8 208-028
B 12 0/2	Corp. 5 205-02 5 205-02 2 205-02 2 205-02 2 205-02	8 205-022 (5 60 REPLAT 56 680 50 800 50 7 70 50 47 47 47 65	224-001 32 294-001 32 294-000 32 294-0000 32 294-0000 32 294-000000000000000000000000	233 33 36 36 40   533 5 5 5 5 6   50 5 5 6 6 6 6   5 5 6
50	Urbana es		W Eads St	33 99
178-007 S	66 66 66 66 80 251-002	66 66 860-52 251-009 95 50	1 1	66 66 66 66 259-008 8 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 5
99 178-013	132 721-010 281-010 281-011	3 201-073 3 201-073 3 201-074 3 201-074 3 201-075 132	88 Pt 255.015 98 255.015 98 255.008 99 265.008 99 10 122	99 7 259-011 99 259-011 99 259-011 99 259-013 99 259-013 99 259-013 99 259-013
18	Wright St 8 8 80 90 90	12 50	69 63 Beech St 72.3 59.7	49.5 49.5 49.5 49.5 50 <u>148</u>
\$	132 132 6 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	15 5	256-014 S 256-014 S 256-014 S 256-014 S 266-014 S 266-014 S 266-014 S 266-014 S 266-014 S 266-014 S 266-014 S 266-014 S 266-018 S	13 260-007 10
12 12 181-012	172 132 252-006 8		65 66 66 66	ee
8			Dublin St	33 33 50 49 50 49
184-006 8		5 66 66 66 253-013 ∩ → 5 7 0 → 5 22 0 0 0	237.001 257.002 257	59 73 44 88 66 66 66 66 66 66 66 500 192 92 92 50 192 92 50 19
12 12 184-012	132 132 253-007 253-008	10 11 12 12 13 132	8 257-007 8 257-007 8 257-009 8 257-009 8 257-019 8 257-011 9 257-011 9 257-011	9 2814007 2814007 2814007 2814008 2814019 282614019 282614019 282614019 282614019 282614012 282614012 282614012 282614012 282614012 282614008 2827408 2877407 2877408 2877408 2877408 2877408 2877407 2877408 28777408 28777408 2877408 2877408 2877408 2877408 2877408 28774
8		33 33	Beslin St	49.5 49.5 49.5 49.5 49.5 49.5 49.5 49.5 66 - 66 - 66 - 66 - 66 - 66 - 7%
1 335.006 8	120 6 5 01-001 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9		76.001 8 76.001 8 76.002 8 76.003 8 76.004 99 76.004 99 76.004 99 76.004 99 76.004 99	110-001 9 110-001 9 110-001 9 110-001 9 110-000 9 100-000 9 100-0000 9 100-0000 9 100-0000 9 100-0000 9 100-0000 9 100-0000 9 100-0

ORDINANCE NO.

#### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN REAL ESTATE

#### (1302 West Dublin Street to Ecological Construction Laboratory for Affordable Housing Development)

WHEREAS, Subsection (a), entitled "Sale of real estate," of Section 2-118, entitled "Purchase, sale, lease, etc., of real estate," of the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois, provides that any real estate owned by the City of Urbana may be sold in any manner prescribed by the City Council in an ordinance authorizing such sale; and

WHEREAS, the requirements of said Subsection (a) of Section 2-118 for a public hearing and for the required notice for such public hearing do not, pursuant to the terms thereof, apply to the sale of residential property acquired under the Community Development Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to sell the real estate commonly known as 1302 West Dublin Street, which said property has heretofore been acquired under the Community Development Program, in accordance with said Subsection (a) of Section 2-118 and the policy heretofore established with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, the City Council expressly finds and declares that said real estate is not needed for governmental purposes or proprietary activity of the City of Urbana.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Contract for Sale of Real Estate by and between the City of Urbana, Illinois, and Ecological Construction Laboratory, an Illinois Non-Profit Community Development Organization, in substantially the form of copy of which said contract is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute said Contract together with all necessary deeds and documents required by said Contract for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

Section 3. The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute extensions of time set forth in the said Contract for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED by the City Council this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_,

•

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

#### Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_,

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor

## CONTRACT FOR SALE OF REAL ESTATE

This Contract made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2009, by and between the City of Urbana, Illinois, a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (hereinafter referred to as Seller), and Ecological Construction Laboratory, an Illinois Non-Profit Community Housing Development Organization (hereinafter referred to as Buyer).

## WITNESSETH:

IT IS MUTUALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO as follows:

1 <u>Sale.</u> Seller agrees to sell and convey, and Buyer agrees to buy, the following described parcel of real estate:

DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE:

The South 93 feet of Lot 10 in Block 14 of Seminary Addition to Urbana, as per Plat recorded in Deed Record "Y", situated in Champaign County Illinois.

PIN: 91-21-07-256-013

More commonly known as 1302 West Dublin Street, Urbana, Illinois

(hereinafter referred to as Subject Property).

- 2. <u>Purchase Price.</u> Seller agrees to convey title to Subject Property for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other consideration as described herein.
- 3. <u>Evidence of Title.</u> Within a reasonable time, Seller shall select and deliver one of the following to Buyer as evidence of title:
  - a. A copy of the title insurance policy issued to the City in connection with acquisition of Subject Property by the City; the City warrants that it has done nothing to encumber Subject Property since its acquisition of Subject Property; or
  - b. A commitment of title insurance issued by a title insurance company regularly doing business in Champaign County, committing the company to issue a policy in the usual form insuring title to Subject Property to Buyer for the amount of the Seller's purchase price or the minimum amount of title insurance, whichever is greater.

Permissible exceptions to title shall include only the lien of general taxes; zoning laws and building ordinances; easements, apparent or of record, which do not

underlie the improvements, if any; and covenants and restrictions of record which are not violated by the existing improvements or the present use of the property and which do not restrict reasonable use of the property.

Buyer shall point out in writing to Seller within a reasonable time after receipt of the evidence of title any objections that Buyer may have thereto and unless so pointed out the evidence of title shall be conclusively presumed to be accepted by Buyer.

Seller shall have a reasonable time to cure any objections actually interfering with or impairing the merchantability of the title to Subject Property. If Seller is unable to cure such objections and is unable to procure a title policy insuring over such objections, then Buyer shall have the option to terminate the Contract.

The evidence of title and title insurance shall be at the sole expense of the Seller.

4. <u>Conveyance.</u> Seller agrees to convey Subject Property to Buyer by good and sufficient Warranty Deed, subject to current general taxes, covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements apparent or of record, and to all applicable zoning laws and ordinances.

At the time of closing of this transaction, a Warranty Deed from Seller in favor of Buyer shall be recorded with the Champaign County Recorders' Office and delivered to Buyer. At the same time, a Quit Claim Deed from Buyer in favor of Seller shall be placed in escrow with the City of Urbana Department of Community Development Services (hereinafter referred to as "(Escrow Agent").

In the event that Buyer constructs a single-family residence on Subject Property and is issued a certificate of occupancy for said residence by the Urbana Building Safety Division on or before December 30, 2010, or on or before the date established in any modification to this Contract, the Escrow Agent shall destroy said Quit Claim Deed.

In the event that Buyer has not started construction of a single-family residence on Subject Property as of September 30, 2010, or as of the date established in any modification to this Contract, the Escrow Agent shall release said Quit Claim Deed to Seller.

In the event that Buyer has begun construction of a single-family residence on Subject Property as of December 30, 2010, or as of the date established in any modification to this Contract, but has not received a Certificate of Occupancy for said residence as of that date, Seller retains the right to pay Buyer, in care of the Escrow Agent, an amount equivalent to the value of improvements in place on Subject Property as of December 30, 2010, or as of the date established in any modification to this Contract, taking credit against said amount for any outstanding liens or encumbrances against Subject Property, said liens including real estate taxes prorated up to the date Seller assumes possession under this paragraph, and for any fees or professional expenses incurred by the Seller as a result of the assumption of the Subject Property under this paragraph. Said value shall be certified to both Buyer and Seller by an architect licensed by the State of Illinois, doing business in Champaign County, Illinois and mutually acceptable to Buyer and Seller. The Escrow Agent shall deliver said payment to Buyer, and release and record said Quit Claim Deed with the Champaign County Recorders Office and deliver to the Seller.

Any and all escrow charges shall be paid by Buyer.

5. <u>Taxes and Assessments.</u> Seller shall pay all special assessments confirmed prior to the date of this Contract and real estate taxes assessed against Subject Property for 2009 payable in 2010 up to the date of possession. Buyer shall pay all special assessments and real estate taxes assessed against Subject Property after the date of possession

Buyer shall promptly pay all bills for utilities and taxes associated with Buyer's possession and use of Subject Property, including but not limited to water, gas, electric, cable television, sewage treatment, and sewer benefit taxes.

- 6. <u>Condition of Subject Property.</u> Buyer agrees to accept Subject Property in its "as-is" condition, and Seller disclaims all warranties express or implied as to the condition of Subject Property.
- 7. <u>Compliance with Development Codes.</u> Any residence constructed pursuant to this Contract shall be constructed in accordance with all applicable land development, zoning, and building codes, and the visitability standards of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and with any and all covenants recorded for the subdivision in which Subject Property is located. Buyer shall be responsible for obtaining and paying for all permits required under said codes.
- 8. <u>House Design.</u> Any residence constructed pursuant to this Contract shall be substantially compatible in design and quality of construction with drawings previously submitted by Buyer to the City of Urbana. Prior to issuance of any building permit by the Building Safety Division of the City of Urbana, Illinois, the Grants Management Division Manager of the Department of Community Development Services of the City of Urbana, Illinois, acting on behalf of the City, may request alterations to the proposed house design so as to comply with this Section.
- 9. <u>Use of Subject Property.</u> The primary purpose of Buyer activities undertaken pursuant to this Contract shall be construction of a single-family residence for sale to a low-income household through the Buyer's Homeownership Program. To ensure the residence constructed remains affordable housing occupied by a low-income household, a Mortgage and Promissory Note in substantially the form set forth as ATTACHEMENT A to this contract must be signed by all grantees to whom Ecological Construction Laboratory conveys the subject parcel and recorded at the time of closing of such transaction. The

City Of Urbana Homebuyer Assistance Mortgage attached hereto and incorporated herein, is an essential part of this contract.

- 10. <u>Limitation on Subsequent Sale of Subject Property.</u> Any residence constructed by Buyer on Subject Property pursuant to this Contract may subsequently be sold by Buyer only to a family having income at or below 80 percent of median family income for Champaign County based on household size as determined by HUD. Applicable income limits are those certified by the Grants Management Division Manager of the Department of Community Development Services of the City of Urbana, Illinois, acting on behalf of the City, to be in effect at the time Buyer accepts a household into its Homeownership Program. Buyer shall keep record of compliance with this Section on file for inspection by representatives of the City and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.
- 11. <u>Property Maintenance.</u> Buyer agrees to keep Subject Property properly mowed and free of excess vegetation and debris at all times from the date of this contract. Buyer shall neither suffer nor commit any waste on or to Subject Property. Buyer agrees to promptly respond to any notices received from the City of Urbana, Illinois, with regard to violation of the City's nuisance codes and to promptly correct any violation cited by said City. Buyer shall promptly pay all bills or charges incurred for materials, services, labor, or other like items that may create encumbrances against Subject Property. Buyer will become responsible for all property maintenance as of the date of this Contract.
- 12. <u>Construction Schedule.</u> Buyer agrees to construct a single-family residence on Subject Property such that a Certificate of Occupancy is issued for the newly constructed residence by the Urbana Building Safety Division on or before December 30, 2010, or, on or before a date established in any modification to this Contract.
- 13. <u>Storage of Building Materials.</u> Building materials needed to construct any residence pursuant to this Contract shall be stored within property lines and shall not be placed in the public right-of-way.
- 14. <u>Seller Held Harmless.</u> Buyer agrees to indemnify and hold Seller, its officers, agents, and employees, harmless for any liability or damages of any nature or kind concerning undertaking of any activity pursuant to this Contract, including reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in defending against any such claim.
- 15. <u>Assignment.</u> Buyer shall not assign this Contract without prior written consent of Seller to such assignment; provided, however, that Seller shall not unreasonably withhold such consent and further provided that no such assignment shall act as a discharge or release of Buyer's liability under this Contract.
- 16. <u>Possession</u>. City shall deliver possession of Subject Property to Buyer concurrently with closing of this transaction.

- 17. <u>Default.</u> If Buyer fails to perform any obligation imposed upon it by this Contract, Seller may serve written notice of default upon Buyer and if such default is not corrected within ten (10) days thereafter, this Contract shall terminate. In the event of failure of Seller to perform obligations imposed upon it by this Contract, Buyer may terminate this Contract upon similar notice served upon Seller and similar expiration of time period. The foregoing remedies in the event of default are not intended to be exclusive, and the parties shall have the right to all other lawful remedies, including specific performance. Default by Seller or Buyer shall entitle the non-defaulting party to claim as damages all reasonable costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses in connection with enforcement of this Contract.
- 18. <u>Notices.</u> Any notice required under this Contract to be served upon Seller or Buyer shall be mailed by certified mail to such parties at the address shown herein following their signatures, or at such other place as the parties may from time to time designate in writing.
- 19. <u>Modification</u>. No modification or extension of this Contract shall be effective unless in writing and executed by the parties hereto.
- 20. <u>Terms Binding.</u> All terms of this Contract shall be binding upon the heirs, legatees, devises, representatives, and assignees of the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract as of the day and year first above written.

SELLER: BUYER: City of Urbana, Illinois **Ecological Construction Laboratory** 400 South Vine Street 110 S. Race St. Suite 202 Urbana, Illinois 61801 Urbana, Illinois 61801 BY∙ BY: Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor **Board President** ATTEST: ATTEST: Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk Katrin Klingenberg, Executive Director

#### CITY OF URBANA HOMEBUYER ASSISTANCE MORTGAGE AGREEMENT

THIS MORTGAGE ("Mortgage") is given on < Date, , by <Borrower Name> (the "Borrower") to the City of Urbana, Illinois, a unit of local government having its principal offices at 400 South Vine Street, Urbana, Illinois 61801, acting as the lead entity for the Urbana HOME Consortium (the "Grantor"). Borrower conditionally owes the Grantor a maximum amount of and no /100 [\$ ]. This debt is evidenced by Borrower's promissory note (the "Note") dated the same date as this Mortgage, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", which provides for a <vears> (<#> ) term, hereinafter referred to as the "Affordability Period," commencing on <Date>

This Mortgage secures to the Grantor: (a) all repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums advanced by the Grantor pursuant to paragraph 7 of this Mortgage to protect the security of this Mortgage; and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Mortgage and the Note.

For these purposes, Borrower hereby mortgages, grants and conveys to the Grantor, its successors and assigns, the real property described as:

**Legal Description:** The South 93 feet of Lot 10 in Block 14 of Seminary Addition to Urbana, as per Plat recorded in Deed Record "Y", situated in Champaign County Illinois.

PIN: 91-21-07-256-013

Common Address: 1302 West Dublin Street, Urbana, Illinois

located in the County of Champaign, State of Illinois, together with (a) all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property and all easements, rights and appurtenances thereto; (b) all leases and licenses with respect to the property; (c) all rents, royalties and profits thereof; and (d) all fixtures and equipment now or hereafter in or on the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Mortgage. The real property referenced above and all of the other property subject to this mortgage is hereinafter referred to collectively in this Mortgage as the "Property".

Borrower covenants that Borrower is the lawful owner of the Property conveyed

by this Mortgage and has the full right and power to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for the encumbrances of record described in Exhibit "B" hereto acceptable to the Grantor (the "Permitted Encumbrances"). Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any Permitted Encumbrances.

Borrower covenants to the Grantor as follows:

1. <u>**Payment Under the Note**</u>. Borrower agrees to promptly pay when due any amounts required to be paid by the Note.

2. <u>Application of Payments</u>. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by the Grantor under paragraph 1 will be applied to principal due under the Note.

3. <u>Charges and Liens</u>. Borrower will pay all taxes, assessments, charges and fines attributable to the Property which may attain priority over this Mortgage. Borrower will pay these obligations on time directly to the person to whom payment is owed.

Borrower will promptly discharge any lien which may attain priority over this Mortgage unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to pay the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to the Grantor; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which, in the Grantor's opinion, operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of any part of the Property; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to the Grantor subordinating the lien to this Mortgage. If the Grantor determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Mortgage, the Grantor may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower will satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above within ten (10) days of the Grantor's giving of such notice.

4. <u>Hazard Insurance</u>. Borrower will keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and any other hazards for which the Grantor requires insurance. All policies of insurance hereunder will be from such companies and in such form and amounts as may be satisfactory to the Grantor, will name the Grantor as a loss payee and will include a provision requiring 30 days advance written notice to the Grantor prior to the termination or modification of such policy.

All insurance policies and renewals must be acceptable to the Grantor and must include a standard mortgage clause. The Grantor may hold the policies and renewals and, if the Grantor requires, Borrower will promptly give to the Grantor all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. Upon the occurrence of a loss covered by insurance, Borrower will give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and the Grantor. The Grantor may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Insurance proceeds will be applied to restoration or repair of the Property damaged if the Grantor determines that the restoration or repair is economically feasible and the Grantor's security is not lessened by such restoration or repair. In such event, the Grantor has the right to collect and hold the insurance proceeds and make the proceeds available to Borrower from time

to time for the payment of the cost and expense of repair and restoration upon receipt of satisfactory evidence that such cost or expense has been incurred. If the Grantor determines that the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or the Grantor's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If Borrower abandons the Property or does not answer within 30 days a notice from the Grantor that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then the Grantor may settle the claim with the insurance carrier and collect the insurance proceeds from the insurance carrier and may use the proceeds to repair or restore the Property or to pay sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due.

If under paragraph 19 the Property is acquired by the Grantor, Borrower's right to any insurance policies and all insurance proceeds resulting from damage to the Property prior to the Grantor's acquisition shall pass to the Grantor to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such acquisition.

5. <u>Preservation and Maintenance of Property</u>. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or substantially change the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate, or commit waste. Borrower shall cause the Property to comply with all local codes, ordinances, zoning ordinances, the Model Energy Code and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development's ("HUD") Section 8 Housing Quality Standards, as set forth in Section 370.601 of the Rules.

6. <u>Occupancy and Resale Restrictions</u>. Borrower covenants that during the Affordability Period, the property shall be occupied and maintained as the principal residence of the Borrower. Any sale or use of the Property for a purpose other than the principal residence of the Borrower within the Affordability Period, shall be considered a default of this agreement, and shall initiate repayment of the loan as required by the Note.

In the event of a foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure relating to any other loan encumbering the Property, the Grantor shall have the right, but not the obligation, to acquire the Property prior to such foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure to preserve the foregoing affordability provisions as provided in 24 CFR Part 92.254 (a)(4) of the Regulations.

7. <u>Protection of the Grantor's Rights in the Property: Mortgage Insurance</u>. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage or there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affect the Grantor's rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regulations), then the Grantor may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and the Grantor's rights in the Property. The Grantor's actions may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys' fees and entering on the Property to make repairs. Although the Grantor may take action under this paragraph 7, the Grantor does not have to do so. Any amount disbursed by the Grantor under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Mortgage.

8. <u>Inspection</u>. The Grantor or its agents may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. The Grantor shall give Borrower notice prior to the time of an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

9. <u>Condemnation</u>. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property

or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation are hereby assigned and shall be paid to the Grantor and shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage as if the Note had been prepaid on the date the condemnation award is approved, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to Borrower. If the Property is abandoned by Borrower or if, after notice by the Grantor to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to the Grantor within 30 days after the date the notice is given, the Grantor is authorized to accept such award or settlement and to collect and apply the proceeds, at its option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due.

10. **Borrower Not Released; Forbearance Not a Waiver**. Extension of the time for payment or modification of payment of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by the Grantor to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower' successors in interest. The Grantor shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successor in interest and may refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify payment of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower' successors in interest. Any forbearance by the Grantor in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

11. <u>Successors and Assigns Bound</u>. The covenants and agreements of this Mortgage shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of the Grantor and Borrower and shall be covenants running with, binding and burdening the Property, subject to the provisions of paragraphs 17 and 21.

12. Loan Charges. If the loan secured by this Mortgage is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. The Grantor may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge under the Note. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this paragraph 12, no interest or prepayment charge is payable under the Note.

13. <u>Legislation Affecting the Grantor's Rights</u>. If enactment or expiration of applicable laws has the effect of rendering any provision of the Note or this Mortgage unenforceable according to its terms, the Grantor, at its option, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage and may invoke any remedies permitted by paragraph 19. If the Grantor exercises this option, the Grantor shall take the steps specified in paragraph 19.

14. <u>Notices</u>. Any notices, demand, request or other communication that any party may desire or may be required to give to any other party hereunder shall be given in writing at the addresses set forth below by any of the following means: (a) overnight courier; or (b) registered or certified United States mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested.

The Borrower:The Grantor:<Borrower name>City of Urbana -Urbana HOME Consortium<Address >Attn: Grants Management Division Manager<Contact Number>400 S. Vine StreetUrbana, IL 61801217-384-2447

Such addresses may be changed by notice to the other party given in the same manner as herein provided. Any notice, demand, request or other communication sent pursuant to subsection (a) shall be served and effective one (1) business day after deposit with the overnight courier. Any notice, demand, request or other communication sent pursuant to subsection (b) shall be served and effective three (3) business days after proper deposit with the United States Postal Service.

15. <u>Governing Law; Severability</u>. This Mortgage shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois (without giving effect to Illinois choice of law principles). In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or Note, as the case may be, which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end, the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable.

16. <u>Borrower's Copy</u>. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and this Mortgage.

17. <u>Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower</u>. In the event of (a) a default by Borrower, beyond any applicable cure period, of its obligations under the Note or this Mortgage, or (b) a sale, conveyance or other transfer of the Property for consideration, excluding, however, if Borrower are individuals, any sale, conveyance or transfer to a spouse upon a dissolution of marriage, or to a surviving spouse upon the death of a Borrower, then Borrower shall repay to the Grantor the Loan, or such portion of the Loan as may be due and payable under the terms of the Note.

Upon the occurrence of either of the foregoing events, the Grantor shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given within which Borrower must pay all sums required by this paragraph 17. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, the Grantor may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. **Borrower's Right to Reinstate**. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower will have the right to have enforcement of this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to the earlier of: (a) five (5) days (or such other period as applicable law may specify for reinstatement) before sale of the Property pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Mortgage; or (b) entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (w) pays the Grantor all sums which then would be due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (x) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements; (y) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Mortgage, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (z) takes such action as the Grantor may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, the Grantor's rights in the Property and Borrower'

obligations to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unchanged. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration under paragraphs 13 or 17.

19. Acceleration; Remedies. Prior to any acceleration of the amounts owed to the Grantor under the Note or this Mortgage (other than an acceleration under paragraphs 13 and 17 unless applicable law provides otherwise) the Grantor shall give notice to Borrower following Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Mortgage (the "Default"). The notice shall specify: (a) the Default; (b) the action required to cure the Default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the Default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the Default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert, in the foreclosure proceeding, the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the Default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, the Grantor at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. The Grantor shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 19, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence, and such sums shall be immediately due and payable and shall be secured by this Mortgage. Upon any sale of the Property made by virtue of judicial proceedings or a decree of foreclosure and sale, the Grantor may bid for and acquire the Property and in lieu of paying cash therefore may make settlement for the purchase price by crediting upon Borrower' indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, the sale price, after first deducting from the sale price the expenses of the sale and the cost of the foreclosure. The proceeds of any foreclosure sale of the Property shall be distributed and applied in the following order of priority: first, on account of all costs and expenses of the foreclosure proceedings; second, to repayment of the indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage; and third, any excess to Borrower, its successors and assigns.

20. <u>Possession</u>. Upon acceleration under paragraph 19 or abandonment of the Property and at any time prior to the expiration of any period of redemption following judicial sale, the Grantor (in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver) shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. Any rents collected by the Grantor or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

21. <u>Release</u>. Upon the expiration of the Affordability Period, the Grantor shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs.

22. <u>Waiver of Homestead</u>. Borrower waives all right of Homestead Exemption in the Property, as described in 735 ILCS 5/12-901. The Borrower reserves the right, however, to seek a reduced assessment based on Homestead under 30 ILCS 200/16-80.

23. <u>Filing and Recording Fees</u>. Borrower shall pay all title insurance premiums, escrow charges, filing, registration or recording fees, and all expenses incident to the execution and acknowledgement of this Mortgage and all federal, state, county and municipal taxes and other taxes, duties, imposts, assessments and charges arising out of or in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Mortgage.

24. **Property Value.** As of the date of this mortgage, the appraised value of the Property is \$\_\_\_\_\_\_. In accordance with the HOME regulations, the purchase price does not exceed 95% of the median purchase price for the metropolitan area as defined by the SFML under Section 203(b) of the National Housing Act.

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to be bound by the terms and covenants in this Mortgage.

Borrower – < Name >

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) ss.) ss.COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, do hereby certify that  $\leq$  Borrower Name > personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_

Notary Public

## Approved

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

Ecological Construction Laboratory

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Its: \_\_\_\_\_

Its:			

#### EXHIBIT "A" (to mortgage)

### PROMISSORY NOTE

U.S. \$ \_\_\_\_\_

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, <Borrower Name >, ("Borrower") covenants and promise(s) to pay to the order of the City of Urbana (the "Payee"), a unit of local government, the principal sum of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ and 00/100 Dollars (\$\_\_\_\_\_), with interest in the amount of zero percent (0%) ("HOME Investment").

If, during the Affordability Period, as defined in the Mortgage, the subject property is sold, the amount due and payable under the Note shall be a proportional share of the net proceeds of the sale determined as set forth below. For the purposes of this Note, the net proceeds are defined as the sale price minus:

- (a) (Sale in other than foreclosure proceeding) the amount of the loan repayment, other than the HOME Investment, the verified cost of any capital improvements made by the Borrower since purchase and reasonable closing costs, or
- (b) (Sale in foreclosure proceeding) the amount stated to be "surplus funds" as indicated in the "Report of Sale" filed with the Court.

The net proceeds shall be divided proportionately as set forth in the following mathematical formulas:

HOME Investment	V Nat Drasas da	_	Recaptured HOME	
HOME investment + Homeowner investment	- X Net Proceeds	_	Investment	
Homeowner Investment				
HOME investment + Homeowner investment	- X Net Proceeds	=	Amount to Homeowner	

The amount due shall not exceed the total amount of the original HOME investment. The period from the date of this Promissory Note to the date that is \_\_\_\_(\_\_) years after the date of the execution of the sales contract for the property between Buyer and Ecological Construction Laboratory which is \_\_\_\_\_\_ is referred to herein as the "Affordability Period". This note will be forgiven in its full amount upon expiration of the Affordability Period.

Borrower agrees to repay to the Payee, and the Payee shall have the right to accelerate payment of, the outstanding principal balance upon the earliest to occur, within the Affordability Period, of the following:

(i) a default by the Borrower, beyond any applicable cure period, under the Mortgage or any other document evidencing or securing the Loan; or

(ii) the sale, conveyance or transfer of ownership of the Property, provided, however, that if the Borrower is an individual, that no transfer to a spouse upon a dissolution of a marriage or to a surviving spouse upon the death of Borrower, as the case may be, shall be deemed to be a sale, conveyance or transfer for purposes of this subparagraph.

The Payee may exercise the foregoing right to accelerate, regardless of any prior forbearance, in accordance with the terms of the Mortgage. If suit is brought to collect the sums due under this Note, the Payee shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses of suit, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees.

Presentment, notice of dishonor and protest are hereby waived by all Borrower, sureties, guarantors and endorsers hereof. This Note shall be the joint and several obligation of all Borrowers, sureties, guarantors and endorsers, and shall be binding upon them and their successors and assigns. Any subsequent holder of this Note shall have the same rights under this Note as Payee.

Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Note shall be given as set forth in Paragraph 14 of the Mortgage securing payment of this Note.

This Note is governed by the Mortgage securing the same executed on the same date as this Note and evidences money borrowed by Borrower for the Property.

Property Address: < Insert address , City, State >

Borrower – < Borrower Name >

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN	)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, do hereby certify that <<u>Borrower Name></u> personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2010.

Notary Public

EXHIBIT "B" (to mortgage)

# **PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES:**

First mortgage in the amount of <u>\$\_<Amount of First Mortgage>\_\_</u> with <u>< Insert Name of First</u> <u>Mortgage Holder ></u>.

<u>Prepared by and Return to</u>: City of Urbana -Grants Management Division Attn: Manager 400 South Vine Street Urbana, Illinois 61801 (217) 384-2447

#### WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, a municipal corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Illinois, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to authority given by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, by virtue of Ordinance No.

, CONVEYS AND WARRANTS to Ecological Construction Laboratory, a Non-Profit Housing Development Organization, the following described real estate, to-wit:

#### DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

The South 93 feet of Lot 10 in Block 14 of Seminary Addition to Urbana, as per Plat recorded in Deed Record "Y", situated in Champaign County Illinois.

PIN: 91-21-07-256-013

More commonly known as 1302 West Dublin Street, Urbana, Illinois

Subject to:

- (1) Real estate taxes for the year 2009 and subsequent years;
- (2) Covenants, conditions, restrictions, and easements apparent or of record;
- (3) All applicable zoning laws and ordinances.

IN WITNESSETH, said Grantor has caused its corporate seal to be affixed, and has caused its name to be signed to these presents by LAUREL LUNT PRUSSING, its Mayor, and attested by Phyllis D. Clark, its City Clerk, this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

By:

Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor

ATTEST:

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

### STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS. COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that LAUREL LUNT PRUSSING, personally known to me to be the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, the GRANTOR, and PHYLLIS D. CLARK, personally known to me to be the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as Laurel Lunt Prussing, Mayor, and Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk, they signed and delivered the said instrument and caused the corporate seal of the City to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the City Council of said City by virtue of Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said City, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

Exempt under provisions of Paragraph (e), Section 4, Real Estate Transfer Act (35 ILCS 305/4(b)).

Deed Prepared By: Jack Waaler, Special Counsel City Attorney's Office City of Urbana 400 South Vine Street Urbana, Illinois 61801

Return Deed, Send Tax Bill To: Ecological Construction Laboratory 110 S. Race St. Suite 202 Urbana, Illinois 61801

Notary Public

#### QUIT CLAIM DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, Ecological Construction Laboratory, an Illinois Non-Profit Community Housing Development Organization, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CONVEYS AND QUIT CLAIMS to THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, a municipal corporation, of 400 South Vine Street, in the City of Urbana, County of Champaign, and the State of Illinois, all interest in the following described real estate, to wit:

#### DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

The South 93 feet of Lot 10 in Block 14 of Seminary Addition to Urbana, as per Plat recorded in Deed Record "Y", situated in Champaign County Illinois.

PIN: 91-21-07-256-013

More commonly known as 1302 West Dublin Street, Urbana, Illinois

Subject to:

- (1) Real estate taxes for the year 2009 and subsequent years;
- (2) Covenants, conditions, restrictions, and easements apparent or of record;
- (3) All applicable zoning laws and ordinances.

Situated in the County of Champaign and State of Illinois hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_,

By:

Board President

ATTEST:

Katrin Klingenberg, Executive Director

#### STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) ss. COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN )

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, do hereby certify that \_\_\_\_\_\_, personally known to me to be the Board President of Ecological Construction Laboratory, and <u>Katrin Klingenberg</u> personally known to me to be the Executive Director of Ecological Construction Laboratory, whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

Notary Public

Exempt under provisions of Paragraph (b), Section 4, Real Estate Transfer Act (35 ILCS 305/4(b)).

Deed Prepared By: Jack Waaler, Special Counsel City Attorney's Office City of Urbana 400 South Vine Street Urbana, Illinois 61801

Return Deed and Send Tax Bill To: City of Urbana c/o Legal Division 400 South Vine Street Urbana, Illinois 61801